UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DAISY SPECIES CLASSIFICATION BASED ON
IMAGE USING CONVOLUTIONAL NEURAL
NETWORK ALGORITHM

HARIS HIDAYATULLAH BIN KHAIMUZA

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS.)

FEBRUARY 2024



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah and thanks for His Almighty power and greatest blessings, which
allowed me to finish this study within the time limit given to me. First of all, I would
like to thank my supervisor, Ts. Dr. Zaid Mujaiyid Putra Ahmad Baidowi. I won't be
able to complete my thesis without his help, support, and advice. He not only helped
me but spent a lot of time assisting me to complete this study. In addition, Madam
Ummu Fatihah Binti Mohd Bahrin, who instructed me for CSP600, deserves my
sincere gratitude. She assisted me throughout the entire semester by providing her wise
insight.

I want to express my gratitude to my family for always being there for me. My beloved
parents will always have my gratitude for their support, both physically and mentally.
In addition, I am grateful to my friends for lending a helping hand when I needed it so
that I could finish my final year project.

v



ABSTRACT

The daisy family is one of the largest plant families in the world. There are numerous
uses for various types of daisy species. The daisy species is the main subject of this
study. Traditional method of classifying daisy species can be difficult. Most herbalists
and traditional healers have trouble identifying the proper species of daisy. Aside from
that, the traditional classification method is costly and time-consuming. It is also
important to consider the loss of traditional practices and the lack of cultural
knowledge of plants. The first objective of this study is to study the Convolutional
Neural Network (CNN) algorithm in the classification of daisy species based on image.
Second objective is to develop the prototype of daisy species classification based on
image using CNN algorithm. The last objective is to evaluate the accuracy of CNN
model in the daisy species classification based on image. Daisy Species Classification
Based on Image (DSC) will help to classify daisy species more quickly and accurately
to solve all the issues mentioned. The result of this study is the classification model
obtained 88% accuracy on the testing set. Several improvements can be made to this
project which are expanding dataset using augmentation techniques, implementing
multiple images classification, and expanding the model to classify more diverse
species of daisy.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

12 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives

1.4 Project Scope

1.5 Project Significance

1.6 Overview of Research Framework

1.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
22 Image Classification System
2.2.1 Image Classification and the Implementation in Various Area
2.2.2 Phases of Image Classification process
2221 Data Collection Phase
2222  Classification Phase
23 Convolutional Neural Network Algorithm
2.3.1 CNN and How It Works
24 Classification of Daisy Species

2.4.1 Problem of Daisy Misidentification
Vi

PAGE

ii
iii

v

1.4

~ O k= W N

10
10
11
11
11
12
12



2.42 Benefit of Daisy Species

25 Implementation of CNN Algorithm in Various Problem

2.6 Similar Works
2.7 The Implication of Literature Review

2.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1.  Overview of Research Methodology
3.1.1. Detailed Content of Research Framework
3.2.  Preliminary Phase
3.2.1. Literature Study
322 Data Pre-processing
3.22.1. Data Collection
3.22.2. Data Cleaning
3.3.  Design Phase
33.1. System Architecture
3.3.2. Flowchart
3.33. User Interface Design
3.3.4. User Interface pseudocode
34.  Development
3.5. Performance Evaluation
3.5.1. Confusion Matrix
3.52. Gantt Chart

3.6. Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND FINDINGS

4.1 Conceptual Framework
4.1.1. Data pre-processing
4.12. CNN Model Training
4.13. User Interface

42  Functionality Testing

43 Result and Analysis

vii

13
14
17
21
22

23
24
28
28
29
29
30
31
31
33
34
35
36
37
37
39
40

41
43
52
54
56
59



