UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DAISY SPECIES CLASSIFICATION BASED ON IMAGE USING CONVOLUTIONAL NEURAL NETWORK ALGORITHM

HARIS HIDAYATULLAH BIN KHAIMUZA

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS.)

FEBRUARY 2024

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah and thanks for His Almighty power and greatest blessings, which allowed me to finish this study within the time limit given to me. First of all, I would like to thank my supervisor, Ts. Dr. Zaid Mujaiyid Putra Ahmad Baidowi. I won't be able to complete my thesis without his help, support, and advice. He not only helped me but spent a lot of time assisting me to complete this study. In addition, Madam Ummu Fatihah Binti Mohd Bahrin, who instructed me for CSP600, deserves my sincere gratitude. She assisted me throughout the entire semester by providing her wise insight.

I want to express my gratitude to my family for always being there for me. My beloved parents will always have my gratitude for their support, both physically and mentally. In addition, I am grateful to my friends for lending a helping hand when I needed it so that I could finish my final year project.

ABSTRACT

The daisy family is one of the largest plant families in the world. There are numerous uses for various types of daisy species. The daisy species is the main subject of this study. Traditional method of classifying daisy species can be difficult. Most herbalists and traditional healers have trouble identifying the proper species of daisy. Aside from that, the traditional classification method is costly and time-consuming. It is also important to consider the loss of traditional practices and the lack of cultural knowledge of plants. The first objective of this study is to study the Convolutional Neural Network (CNN) algorithm in the classification of daisy species based on image. Second objective is to develop the prototype of daisy species classification based on image using CNN algorithm. The last objective is to evaluate the accuracy of CNN model in the daisy species classification based on image. Daisy Species Classification Based on Image (DSC) will help to classify daisy species more quickly and accurately to solve all the issues mentioned. The result of this study is the classification model obtained 88% accuracy on the testing set. Several improvements can be made to this project which are expanding dataset using augmentation techniques, implementing multiple images classification, and expanding the model to classify more diverse species of daisy.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT		PAGE
SUPERVISOR AP	PROVAL	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION		iii
ACKNOWLEDGE	MENT	iv
ABSTRACT		v
LIST OF FIGURE	\mathbf{s}	ix
LIST OF TABLES		X
CHAPTER ONE:	INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Backgroun	nd of Study	1
1.2 Problem S	tatement	2
1.3 Objectives	S	3
1.4 Project Sc	ope	4
1.5 Project Signature	gnificance	5
1.6 Overview	of Research Framework	6
1.7 Conclusio	n	7
CHAPTER TWO:	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introducti	on	8
2.2 Image Cla	ssification System	9
2.2.1 Image (Classification and the Implementation in Various Area	9
2.2.2 Phases	of Image Classification process	10
2.2.2.1 Da	ta Collection Phase	10
2.2.2.2 Cl	assification Phase	11
2.3 Convoluti	onal Neural Network Algorithm	11
2.3.1 CNN ar	nd How It Works	11
2.4 Classifica	tion of Daisy Species	12
2.4.1 Problen	n of Daisy Misidentification	12

2.4.2	Benefit of Daisy Species	13
2.5 Ir	2.5 Implementation of CNN Algorithm in Various Problem	
2.6 S	imilar Works	17
2.7 The Implication of Literature Review		21
2.8 Conclusion		22
СНАРТЕК	R THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1. O	verview of Research Methodology	23
3.1.1.	Detailed Content of Research Framework	24
3.2. P	reliminary Phase	28
3.2.1.	Literature Study	28
3.2.2.	Data Pre-processing	29
3.2.2	.1. Data Collection	29
3.2.2	2.2. Data Cleaning	30
3.3. Design Phase		31
3.3.1.	System Architecture	31
3.3.2.	Flowchart	33
3.3.3. User Interface Design		34
3.3.4.	User Interface pseudocode	35
3.4. Development		36
3.5. P	erformance Evaluation	37
3.5.1.	Confusion Matrix	37
3.5.2.	Gantt Chart	39
3.6. Conclusion		40
СНАРТЕ	R FOUR: RESULTS AND FINDINGS	
4.1 C	onceptual Framework	41
4.1.1.	Data pre-processing	43
4.1.2.	CNN Model Training	52
4.1.3.	User Interface	54
4.2 Functionality Testing		56
4.3 R	esult and Analysis	59